PROTECTRON
MACHINED CONTACT
CONNECTORS
PROTECTRON
126
The inner clip consists of 4 Leaf Springs, stamped and rounded to take
strip/round male contacts at the bottom edge, facilitating lower insertion
force, but high withdrawal force. This is an essential requirement for high

INTRODUCTION
127
ORDERING INFORMATION
To enable our customers to order our products easily and without error, we have designed this
ordering code with great care, to help you to easily arrive at the code without any difficulty.
Supposing you want to order a IC Socket, 0.6” Pitch, 28 Pin, 3.2 mm tail length,
Inner contact gold plated 0.25m, Outer sleeve tin plated 5m, Capacitor type then
the Part Number will be
P8 0 5  6   28    1  1  C
P8 0 5  X   XX   X  X  X
FOR AVAILABILITY OF THE
REQUIRED COMBINATION
CHECK INDIVIDUAL
DATA SHEETS
IC Socket
Series
Pitch
(Row to Row)
P 8 0 5 X
0 = SIL
1 = 0.1" Pitch
3 = 0.3" Pitch
4 = 0.4" Pitch
6 = 0.6" Pitch
7 = 0.75" Pitch
9 = 0.9 Pitch
Type of Terminal
X
0 = Flat Pin (No Mating)
1 = Solder Pin 3.2 mm Tail
2 = Solder Pin 4.2 mm Tail
3 = 2 Level Wirewrap 9.5 mm
4 = 3 Level Wirewrap 13 mm
5 = Adaptor Pin L-12 mm
6 = Bifurcated Pin
7 = Solder Cup Pin
8 = Turret Pin
9 = Interconnect Pin L-15.22 mm
A = Solder Pin 2.4 mm Tail (Ultra flat)
B = Solder Pin 2.8 mm Tail (Super flat)
C = Headless Pin 3.2 mm Tail for Shrink dip
D = Mini Spring Socket L-4.25 mm, l=3.45 mm
E = Mini Spring Socket L-6.3 mm, l=5.5 mm
F = Adaptor Pin L-10 mm, Ø0.76/Ø0.6
G = Adaptor Pin L-10 mm, Ø0.46 mm
H = Solder Pin 3.2 mm Tail w/o Fishook
I = Solder Pin 7.6mm Tail
J = Adaptor Pin L-12.0mm, Ø0.76/Ø0.53mm
K = Flat Pin (no Mating) L-16.7mm, 2.9mm Tail
L = Interconnect Pin L-22.1mm,
     Ø0.78/Ø0.53mm
M= Interconnect Pin L-22.1mm, Ø.72mm
N = Solder Pin L-18mm, 13.8mm Tail
O = Solder Pin L-20.9mm
P = Interconnect Pin L-22.6mm,
    Ø0.78/Ø0.53mm
Q = Solder Pin L-4.2mm w/o Tail
R = Adaptor Pin L-13.3mm, Ø0.76/Ø0.46mm
S = Adaptor Pin L-16mm, Ø0.75mm
U = Adaptor Pin L-16mm, Ø0.48/Ø0.53mm
V = Solder Pin L-13.9mm, 9.6mm Tail
W= Solder Pin L-8.9mm, 4.6mm Tail
Additional Socket
Identification
X
B =Shrink Dip
C =Capacitor Type
H =Solder Version
I =Plug-in Version
Plating
X
Inner Clip Outer Sleeve
1 = 0.25µ Au 5µ Sn

ø0.70-0.90
PCB HOLE
ORDERING INFORMATION
    P805        X     XX                  X                          X
IC Socket Row Pitch Number of             Type of Pins                           Plating
   Series   Spacing Contacts Inner Clip Outer Sleeve
P805 0 = SIL 01 1 = Solder Pin 3.2 mm tail 1 = 0.25 µ Au 5 µ Sn
to 2 = Solder Pin 4.2 mm tail 2 = 0.75 µ Au 5 µ Sn
64 3 = 2 Level Wirewrap 3 = 5 µ Sn 5 µ Sn
4 = 3 Level Wirewrap 4 = 0.75 µ Au 0.25 µ Au
5 = Adaptor Pin                H - For 5 to 9 type of pin
6 = Bifurcated Pin         1= 5 µ Sn
     H 7 = Solder Cup Pin         4 = 0.25 µ Au
8 = Turret Pin
9 = Interconnect Pin
For other type of pins refer pg-51
1 = Solder Pin 3.20mm Tail
ø0.40 TO 0.56
ø0.25*  0.45
2.
40
3.
70
4.
20
3.
20ø0.53
2 = Solder Pin 4.20mm Tail
0.40 TO 0.56
0.25*  0.45
2.
40
3.
70
4.
20
4.
20
ø0.53
3 = 2 Level W/W 9.5mm
ø0.40 TO 0.56
0.25*  0.45
2.
40
4.
10
9.
52
0.635 Sq.
5 = Adaptor Pin
4.
10
0.
50
3.
80
12
.0
ø0.64
ø1.82
ø1.35
ø1.35
ø0.46
6 = Bifurcated Pin
2.
54

3.
5
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
B: Pitch Row to Row
C: Total Socket Width
B: Pitch Row to Row
C: Total Socket Width
    P805            X            XX              X                          X
IC Socket     Row Pitch      Number of    Type of Pins                      Plating
   Series      Spacing       Contacts    Inner Clip Outer Sleeve
    P805 3 = 0.3" Pitch 01 C = PC Pin 1 = 0.25 µ Au       5µ Sn B : Shrink
4 = 0.4" Pitch to        3.2 mm Tail 2 = 0.75 µ Au       5µ Sn  Dip
6 = 0.6" Pitch 64 3 = 5µ Sn       5µ Sn
7 = 0.75" Pitch
B: 7.62 mm (0.3") B:10.16 mm (0.4") B:15.24 mm (0.6") B: 19.05 mm (0.75")
C: 10.1 mm C: 12.6 mm C:17.7 mm C: 21.59 mm
P8053 - 16 - XXB P8054 - 28 - XXB P8056 - 28 - XXB P8057 - 64 - XXB
P8054 - 30 - XXB P8056 - 40 - XXB
P8054 - 32 - XXB P8056 - 42 - XXB
P8054 - 48 - XXB P8056 - 48 - XXB
P8056 - 52 - XXB
P8056 - 64 - XXB
P8056 - 68 - XXB
SINGLE ROW STRIPS
P8050 - 21 - XXB
    P805           X          XX                   X               X
IC Socket    Row Pitch    Number of        Type of Pins   Pin Plating
   Series      Spacing     Contacts
P805 1 = 0.1" Pitch     01 5 = Adaptor Pin 1 = 5 µ Sn
3 = 0.3" Pitch     to 6 = Bifurcated Pin 4 = 0.25 µ Au
4 = 0.4" Pitch     64 7 = Solder Cup Pin
6 = 0.6" Pitch 8 = Turret Pin
9 = 0.9" Pitch 9 = Interconnect Pin
For other type of terminals, refer pg-51
B: 2.54 mm (0.1") B:7.62 mm (0.3") B:10.16 mm (0.4") B:15.24 mm (0.6") B: 22.86 mm (0.9")
C: 5.08 mm C:10.1 mm C: 12.6 mm C:17.7 mm C: 25.3 mm
P8051-XX-XX P8053 - 04 - XX P8054 - 22 - XX P8056 - 24 - XX P8059 - 64 - XX
P8053 - 06 - XX P8056 - 28 - XX
P8053 - 08 - XX P8056 - 32 - XX
02 to 80 Contacts P8053 - 10 - XX P8056 - 40 - XX
P8053 - 14 - XX P8056 - 42 - XX
P8053 - 16 - XX P8056 - 48 - XX
P8053 - 18 - XX
P8053 - 20 - XX
P8053 - 22 - XX
P8053 - 28 - XX
PROTECTRON
134
ORDERING INFORMATION
P805 X XX X X
IC Socket Row Pitch Number of Type of Pin Plating
Series Spacing Contacts Inner Clip outer sleeve
P805 3=0.3" Pitch 01 A-Solder Pin 1=0.25m Au 5m Sn D=Ultra Pin
4=0.4" Pitch to    2.4mm Tail 2=0.75m Au 5m Sn
6=0.6" Pitch 64 3=5m Sn 5m Sn
4=0.75m Au 5m Sn
B:7.62mm (0.3”) B=10.16mm (0.4”) B=15.25mm (0.6”)
C=10.1mm C=12.6mm C=17.7mm
P8053-04-XXD P8054-22-XXD P8056-24-XXD
P8053-06-XXD P8054-24-XXD P8056-28-XXD
P8053-08-XXD P8054-28-XXD P8056-32-XXD
P8053-10-XXD P8054-32-XXD P8056-36-XXD
P8053-14-XXD P8056-40-XXD
P8053-16-XXD P8056-42-XXD
P8053-18-XXD P8056-48-XXD
P8053-20-XXD P8056-50-XXD
P8053-22-XXD P8056-52-XXD
P8053-24-XXD
P8053-28-XXD
Features
—
—4 finger short clip
—Contact point at 1.9mm

l Insulator of glass filled thermoplastic or fiberglass epoxy available.
l With or without window.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PIN GRID ARRAY SOCKETS
C B A
2.54
R 1.2
MAX 0.3
Dimension with n1 = number of contacts
 in one line (5£n1³21)
  and n2 = characteristic size of the
window (3£n2³10)
The dimensions can be calculated :
¨ For moulded ¨ For machined
polyester bodies glass-epoxy bodies
A = n1 x 2.54 A = n1 x 2.54 + 1.27
B = (n1-1) x 2.54 B = (n1-1) x 2.54
C = (n2 x 2.54) - 0.40 C = (n2 x 2.54) - 0.40
Insulator thickness
¨  For moulded ¨  For machined
    polyester bodies     glass - epoxy bodies
+0.1
    2.8   mm     1.6 ± 0.1 mm– 0.3
A - Grid Array SKT 05 = 5x5 025 A = No Window A = Solder Pin 3 mm Tail, 1 = 0.25 µ Au 5 µ Sn
      Polyester Insulator 06 = 6x6 to B         accepts Ø0.7 - Ø0.8 mm 2 = 0.75 µ Au 5 µ Sn
07 = 7x7 999 C B = Interconnect Pin L=15.2 mm 3 = 5 µ Sn 5 µ Sn
H - Grid Array SKT 08 = 8x8 D C = Interconnect Pin L=18.8 mm 4 = 0.75 µ Au 0.25 µ Au
      Glass Epoxy Insulator 09 = 9x9 E    For D = PGA Solder Pin 3.20mm Tail
10 = 10x10 F    Window E = PGA Solder Pin 4.2 mm Tail
F - Grid Array SKT 11 = 11x11 G   Sizes F = 3 level PGA w/w H
      Staggered contacts 12 = 12x12 H   refer G = Solder Pin 3.9 mm Tail
      Glass Epoxy Insulator 13 = 13x13 I     sheets 5 = Adaptor Pin H* H* - For type 5 pin
14 = 14x14 J 1 =   5 µ Sn
G - Grid Array SKT 15 = 15x15 K 4 =   0.25 µ Au
       Zig Zag type 16 = 16x16 L
       1.6 mm thickness 17 = 17x17 M H - Not available on High Density staggered
18 = 18x18       PGA Socket version
19 = 19x19
20 = 20x20
21 = 21x21
                  PX      XX      XXX             X                            X                         X
           PGA Socket Grid Size Number of         Size of                      Tail Type                      Plating
               Series  Spacing  Contacts        window     Inner Clip Outer Sleeve
M
A
C
H
IN
E
D
 C
O
N
T
A
C
T
 C
O
N
N
E
C
T
O
R
S
SERIES PGA
PIN GRID ARRAY SOCKETS
STANDARD FOOT PRINTS
5 x 5                          25 Pins 6 x 6                          36 Pins 7 x 7                          49 Pins 8 x 8                         44 Pins
8 x 8                          64 Pins 9 x 9                          32 Pins 9 x 9                          56 Pins 9 x 9                          72 Pins

l Board stand-off for easy cleaning
l Holds chip in place by positive springs action
Polarizing feature for chip and socket insertion
Features
l
according to JEDEC MO-047, rectangular size (32) according to
JEDEC MO-052 = low profile.
l SMD tail width 0.33 mm.
l Guaranteed coplanarity tolerance of SMD terminations max. 0.10 mm.
l Parts with 2 positioning pegs also offered on request.
PLCC sockets with SMD terminations come with square sizes for IC-packages
For PCB Foot Prints refer page 150 All Dimensions are in mm
For PCB Hole pattern refer page 149 All Dimensions are in mm
No. of A A B1 B2 C1 C2 Part No.1 2
Pins Max Max Max Max
20 15.56 15.56 5.08 5.08 9.38 9.38 PLC-02-020-1-1
28 18.30 18.30 7.62 7.62 11.92 11.92 PLC-02-028-1-1
32 18.75 21.30 7.62 10.16 11.92 14.46 PLC-02-032-1-1
44 23.50 23.50 12.70 12.70 17.00 17.00 PLC-02-044-1-1
52 25.90 25.90 15.24 15.24 19.54 19.54 PLC-02-052-1-1
68 31.80 31.80 20.32 20.32 24.62 24.62 PLC-02-068-1-1
84 36.88 36.88 25.40 25.40 29.70 29.70 PLC-02-084-1-1
No. of A A B1 B2 C1 C2 D Part No.1 2
Pins Max Max Max Max
20 15.65 15.65 5.08 5.08 9.38 9.38 4.60 PLC-02-020-2-1
28 18.18 18.18 7.62 7.62 11.92 11.92 4.60 PLC-02-028-2-1
32 18.23 20.75 7.62 10.16 11.92 14.46 4.50 PLC-02-032-2-1
44 23.28 23.28 12.70 12.70 17.00 17.00 4.60 PLC-02-044-2-1
52 25.84 25.84 15.24 15.24 19.54 19.54 4.60 PLC-02-052-2-1
68 30.95 30.95 20.32 20.32 24.62 24.62 4.60 PLC-02-068-2-1
84 36.00 36.00 25.40 25.40 29.70 29.70 4.60 PLC-02-084-2-1
M
A
C
H